

No. 16-500

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

R.P. AND S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,
Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY
SERVICES, J.E., THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
AND ALEXANDRIA P., A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

KATYA S. CRONIN
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 MAIN AVE,
SUITE 1100
CLEVELAND, OH 44104
(216)592-5000
katya.cronin@tucker
ellis.com

LORI ALVINO MCGILL
Counsel of Record
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
1900 M STREET, NW
SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 847-4035
lalvinomcgill@wilkinson
walsh.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ROBERTO FLORES
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERTO FLORES
5317 N. Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90042
(323) 259-4392

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY OF PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE ACKNOWLEDGED DIVISION OVER THE “EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY DOCTRINE” WARRANTS REVIEW	2
II. THE OTHER QUESTIONS PRESENTED ALSO WARRANT REVIEW	7
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).	1, 2, 7, 9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	5
<i>In re Adoption of D.C.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 602 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 398 (1994)	4, 7
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> , 5 Cal.4th 295 (1993).....	4
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	4
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996).....	7
 Statutes	
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 366.26.....	4
 Regulations	
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed.Reg. 67,584 (1979)	2
